date. However,  the table does not take into account the effect of interest rate
options used by Lloyds TSB Group to hedge its exposure.

   The simulation  models used by Lloyds TSB Group include  assumptions  about
the  relationships  between customer  behaviour and the level of interest rates;
the  anticipated  level of future  business  is also  taken  into  account.  The
accuracy  of  these   assumptions   will  impact  the   efficiency   of  hedging
transactions.  The assumptions are regularly updated and the projected  exposure
is actively  managed in  accordance  with Lloyds TSB Group's Asset and Liability
Committee policy.

   It is estimated that a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point
increase in interest rates on 1 January 2003 would decrease net interest  income
by GBP37.9  million for the 12 months to 31 December 2003,  while a hypothetical
immediate  and  sustained  100 basis  point  decrease  in  interest  rates would
increase net interest income by GBP30.3 million.

   61

   Europe &
   North   Asia &   Latin   Middle   Total   Total
   UK   America  Australasia  America   East   2003   2002
   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm

Change in
net interest
income from a
+100 basis
point shift in
yield curves   1.2   (20.8)   (0.9)   (1.1)   (16.3)   (37.9) (102.9)

Change in
net interest
income from a
-100 basis
point shift in
yield curves   (8.8)   20.8   0.9   1.1   16.3   30.3   85.7

   The analysis above is subject to certain simplifying assumptions including,

Edgar Filing: LLOYDS TSB GROUP PLC - Form 20-F

91

but not limited to, the following:

   - all rates of all  maturities  worldwide move  simultaneously  by the same
   amount;

   - all positions in the wholesale books run to maturity; and

   - there is no management action in response to movements in interest rates.

   In practice,  positions in both the retail and wholesale books are actively
managed  and actual  impact on net  interest  income may be  different  than the
model.

   Foreign  exchange risk - exposures  comprise those  originating in treasury